= AA 597-05 Gallimore, Charles

i VAR 0311 j - ——
R //\AsAc,sqg.??-zwoL;f




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr.

Governor
Michael S. Steele
Lt. Governor
STATE OF MARYLAND
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338

www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

November 15, 2005

Ms. Ramona Ploceinnik

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning

2664 Riva Road, MS 6301

Annapolis, MD 21401

RE: Variance 2005-0311-0314-V Charles Gallimore

Dear Ms. Ploceinnik:

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance applications. The
applicant is requesting variances to permit three (3) dwellings with less Buffer and
setbacks than required and a variance to exceed impervious surfaces on a residential lot in
order to construct a road. The properties have split designations of LDA and RCA and

are currently undeveloped. A shed that was located on Lot B on 2001 site plan has been
removed on the current site plan. :

Usually, for properly grandfathered lots, this office does not oppose minimal variances in
order to allow the lot to be developed with a single family dwelling. This office
previously submitted comments on variances requested on Lots A and C in April 2000
and again on March 2001. Total disturbances for Lots A, B, and C are 21.8%, 22.2%,
and 22.4% respectively. Lots 58 and 59 approach 53%. Based on the current site plans,

the applicant has reduced impacts to these lots with the exception of the road on Lots 58
and 59.

As noted in the March 2001 letter, the proposed road goes through a residential building
lot. Is this a legal means of providing access to these lots? Is it a permissible use of a
residential lot? In the January 2001 Critical Area Report, the report stated that a portion
of the existing right-of-way of Bay View Drive had been taken over by a nearby
homeowner. The past report and the current report do not provide any information as to
how the excessive impervious surface (much of it in the Buffer) on this lot will be
mitigated and how will stormwater be addressed for the road.
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If the above issues are resolved and if the variances are approved, this office recommends
mitigation at a 3:1 ratio for all disturbances within the 100-foot Buffer and reforestation
at a 3:1 ratio for the remainder of the clearing of Lots 58 and 59. Stormwater
management must also be addressed.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Please include this letter in your file and

submit it as part of the record for this variance request. Also, please notify the
Commission in writing of the decision made in this case.

Sincerely,

Gary Green
- Environmental Analyst
Cc: AAS597-05
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January 2, 2007
Ms. Ramona Plociennik
Anne Arundel County
Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, MS 6401

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re: 2006-0414-V; Lot A, 1710 Bay View Drive, Snug Harbor
Charles Gallimore

Dear Ms. Plociennik:

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance. The applicant is requesting an
extension in time for the implementation and completion of a previously approved variance. The
previous variance was to permit a dwelling within the 100-foot Buffer and the buffer to nontidal
wetlands. It would appear the request remains substantially the same as was previously approved.

This office does not oppose the extension in time provided the conditions previously applied remain
the same.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and submit it
as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of the decision
made in this case.

S?ely’ &(N\AAA
Kate Schmidt

Natural Resource Planner

cc: AAS597-05
AA132-01
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBERS 2005-0311-V, 2005-0312-V, 2005-0313-V AND 2005-0314-V

IN RE: CHARLES GALLIMORE

SEVENTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: DECEMBER 8§, 2005

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: LIZ WEST

DATE FILED: DECEMBER /‘/ , 2005




PLEADINGS

Charles Gallimore, the applicant, seeks a variance [2005-0314-V (Lot 58)]
to permit an access road with less buffer than required and greater impervious
coverage than allowed on property located along the south side of Lake Avenue,
east of Duck Drive. He also requested variances [2005-0311-V (Lot A), 2005-
0312-V (Lot B), and 2005-0313-V (Lot C)] to permit dwellings and associated
facilities with less setbacks and buffers than required on properties located along
the south side of Bay View Drive, south of Lake Drive. The project is located in

Shady Side.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The hearing notice was posted on the County’s web site in accordance with
the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community
associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as
owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail,
sent to the address furnished with the application. Mr. Gallimore testified that the
properties were posted for more than 14 days prior to the hearing. I find and

conclude that the requirements of public notice have been satisfied.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

These cases concern the same properties the subject of a decision by this

office in Case No. 2001-0024-V through 2001-0027-V (May 7, 2001). The prior




Order conditionally approved variances to permit an access road and dwellings in
accordance with a revised site plan. In all, there were 11 conditions. At the time
of the approval, Anne Arundel County Code, Article 28, Section 11-102.2
provided that a variance becomes void unless a building permit conforming to the
plans is obtained within one-year and construction is completed within two years.
The variances having expired, the applicant refiled the same requests.

Liz West, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning, reiterated the
testimony from the prior hearing. There were additional agency comments as
follows: the Anne Arundel County Soil Conservation District requested
alternative stormwater management; the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Commission and the Development Division questioned the legality of the access;
and the Development Division also questioned the width of the access, and the
proposal for stormwater management. By way of conclusion, Ms. West supported
the applications, subject to the same conditions in the prior Order and additional
conditions as reflected in the present agency comments.

Mr. Gallimore asserted that he has acquired title to a portion of Lot 59 as
necessary for access.

Richard Sellers, the applicant’s engineering consultant, testified that the
stormwater management proposal is unchanged. Although there is a disagreement
with the County reviewer, Mr. Sellers believes that all requirements are satisfied.
(There is no dispute that the project is subject to stormwater management

regulations adopted since the prior Order).



Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I will again approve the
applications, subject to the same conditions. It is noted that condition C of the
prior Order required stormwater management to the satisfaction of the Permit
Application Center. So that the record is clear, the applicant shall comply with the
new regulations, which became effective in September, 2001. I have added the

additional conditions requested by Ms. West.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of Charles Gallimore, petitioning for a
variance to permit an access road with less buffer than required and greater
impervious coverage than allowed and variances to permit dwellings and
associated facilities with less setbacks and buffers than required; and

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and
in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this L (;;.y of December, 2005,

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicant is granted the following variances to permit an access
road and dwellings in accordance with the site plan:
1. For all four properties, variances to the tidal wetlands buffer.
2. For Lot A and the access road on Lot 58, variances to the nontidal wetlands

buffer.

3. For Lot A, a setback variance of 13 feet from the property boundary in the

Open Space zone.




4. For Lot 58, an impervious surface variance in the amount of 327 square feet.

A.

The approvals are subject to the following conditions:

Mitigation is required at a 3:1 ratio for all disturbance with plantings

maximized on-site before planting elsewhere in the Critical Area.
Conservation Easements shall be placed on the remainders of the properties.
There shall be no other site improvements.

Stormwater management shall be provided to the satisfaction of the Permit
Application Center in accordance with the Stormwater Management
Regulations effective September, 2001.

Development shall satisfy the County Flood Plain Management Ordinance
for construction in Zone A 7, elevation 8.

Lot A: Relocate and redesign proposed driveway/off street parking spaces
consistent with what is shown for Lots B and C.

Lot B: Relocate the structure to the minimum setback of 7 feet to the east
property line.

The applicant must enter into and record in the Land Records of Anne
Arundel County a Private Road Maintenance Agreement satisfactory to the
Permit Application Center.

The applicant shall obtain the requisite State authorization to impact nontidal
wetlands.

There shall be no alterations to the site plan except as provided by the

conditions.




J.  Lots A, B, and C shall not be eligible for further variances.

K. The conditions of the approval run with and bind the properties. The
applicant shall provide a copy of this decision to the subsequent purchasers
of Lots A, B and C.

L. The applicants shall show clear title to Lot 58 and 59 for purposes of access.

M. The width of the access is subject to the approval of the Permit Application
Center.

N. The building permits are subject to the approval of the Department of

Health.

Stephen M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm,
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals.

Further Section 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance expires by operation
of law unless the applicant obtains a building permit within one year. Thereafter,
the variance shall not expire so long as construction proceeds in accordance with
the permit.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this Order, otherwise that will be discarded.




IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER 2006-0414-V

IN RE: CHARLES GALLIMORE

SEVENTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: JANUARY 16, 2007

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: JOHN FURY

RECE!'YED

JA” 1R A

DATE FILED: JANUARY _[__7 2007 CRITICAL AHEA CummiasiON




PLEADINGS

Charles Gallimore, the applicant, seeks a variance (2006-0414-V) to allow
an extension in time for the implementation and completion of previously
approved variances on properties located along the south side of Bay View Drive,

south of Lake Drive, Shady Side.

PUBLIC NOi‘IFICATION
The hearing notice was posted on the County’s web site in accordance with
the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community
associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as
owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail,
sent to the address furnished with the application. Mr. Gallimore testified that the
properties were posted for more than 14 days prior to the hearing. I find and

conclude that the requirements of public notice have been satisfied.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

These cases concern the same properties the subject of a decision by this
office in Case Nos. 2005-0311-V through 2005-0314-V (December 14, 2005).
The prior Order conditionally approved variances to permit an access road and
three dwellings. In all, there were 14 conditions. At the time of the approval,
Anne Arundel County Code, Article 18, Section 18-16-405(a) provided that a

variance becomes void unless a building permit conforming to the plans is




obtained within one-year with construction in accordance with the permit. The
present request is a timely application for an extension of the approved variances.

John Fury, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning, testified that
the project was delayed by the road and sewer plans. There were no adverse
agency comments. By way of conclusion, Mr. Fury supported the application,
subject to the same conditions in the prior Order.

Mr. Gallimore testified that the road and sewer are approved and the
conditions of the prior approval are unchanged. The houses are in the design
phase. There was no other testimony in the matter.

Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I will again approve the
applications. There is still no indication of any change in the underlying rationale.

The approval incorporates the same conditions appended to the prior Order.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of Charles Gallimore, petitioning for a
variance to extend the time for the implementation and completion of previously
approved variances; and

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and
in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this _(l.?ay of January, 2007,

ORDERED, by the Administ_rative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicant is granted a variance to extend the time for permits

unti! July 17, 2008 with completion in accordance with the permits.

2




The approval is subject to the following conditions:
Mitigation is required at a 3:1 ratio for all disturbance with plantings
maximized on-site before planting elsewhere in the Critical Area.
Conservation Easements shall be placed on thé remainders of the properties.
There shall be no other site improvements.
Stormwater management shall be provided to the satisfaction of the Permit
Application Center in accordance with the Stormwater Management
Regulations effective September, 2001.
Development shall satisfy the County Flood Plain Management Ordinance
for construction in Zone A 7, elevation 8.
Lot A: Relocate and redesign proposed driveway/off street parking spaces
consistent with what is shown for Lots B and C.
Lot B: _Relocate the structure to the minimum setback of 7 feet to the east
property line.
The applicant must enter into and record in the Land Records of Anne
Arundel County a Private Road Maintenance Agreement satisfactory to the
Permit Application Center.
The applicant shall obtain the requisite State authorization to impact nontidal
wetlands.
There shall be no alterations to the site plan except as provided by the
conditions. |

Lots A, B, and C shall not be eligible for further variances.




K. The conditions of the approval run with and bind the properties. The
applicant shall provide a copy of this decision to the subsequent purchasers
of Lots A, B and C.

L. The applicants shall show clear title to Lot 58 and 59 for purposes of access.

M. The width of the access is subject to the approval of the Permit Application
Center.

N. The building permits are subject to the approval of the Department of

Health.

S M e 8 o p—
§tephe‘ﬁ M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm,
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this Order, otherwise that will be discarded.
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S e L b L g SRS I B ST T A (i) By e AT O i e e O R war  10isCF Rev oUW = il R L R S L B Sl SR LOFOER iM% | | Lo ese SRR = > 53
through April 30 or August 15 through November 1). o S o el o ) 050ording 1o o omount of rUNoft 10 Do Convoyed, A - minimum viil b reauired. fdv INCL INWOv olt o= B PROL 0 % —al i c MORE i | 55 | S4 Ed- i vp |
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3. No fills may be placed on frozen ground. All ﬁu\to. be placed in appro.\'@atcly e T e T T R T e b 10us , ot g & i | 16148158 T7he-00594 7600 .
horizontal layers, cach layer having a loose thickncss of not more than § inches. All CONSERVATION DISTRICT C-r5- % VATER HANAGEMENT ADHINISTRATION i . . Mmm ) LOTS A, B & C, SNUG HARBOR L ‘\l PROP 15 2010/399 (159976 ot ﬂp‘
fill'in roadways and parking arcas is to be elassified Type 2 as per Anne Arundet 2. All development and construction will l.e done in accoJance with this scdunent and erosion ; e STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SUMMARY TABLE 17 Rl %
County Code — Article 21, Section 2-308, and compacted to 90% density; compactiona 1,1, NON ROOFTOP AREAS ARE DISCONNECTED PER Dislion control plan, and further, authorize the right of entry for periodic on-sie cvaluation by the 1, This project -takes non-rooftop disconnection for-the new ; . l\\WILITFMﬁHT A= - * | i
to be determined by ASTH D-1557-66T (Modified Proctor). Any fill within the  ROOFTOP DISCONNECT!ON SCILDULE Anne Arundel Soil Conscrvation District Board of Supcevisors or their authorized agents. road, partial rooftop digconnection for roof tops and a natural MINIMUM SIZING SYMBOL VOLUME SwM NOTES 1S-EE UAA B ;—' Tﬂ.} .
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¢ £95% density as determined by  LOT A DISCONNECTS AVG. 40‘-40% REDUCTLION G ; R¥on tion CRITERIA REQD.  PRACTICE . | | | i
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"MD-378 Construction Specifications. All other fills shall be compacted sufficiently 60T € DISCONNECTS AVG. 40'=40% REDUCTION . : Soils are very poor and the site limitations prevent use of ' VOLUME ¥ RisScarN IS : jia plE= Tap | g |
as to be stablc and prevent erosion and siippage. ] JLOT A IMP 1134 SF X 60% TO MANAGE 680 S¥ Responsible personnel on site: -Structural alternatives. Runoff will then discharge to the T \ i [ oy N
. . LOT B IMP - 1120 SF X 40% TO MANAGE 148 SF © tidal wetlands. Uikt W 5 B i Ay 3 \ ol
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¥ 4. Permanent Sod: ROOFTOPS NOT DISCONNECTED TOTAL 2057 SF basin(s) included in this plan. Such structure(s) will be in compliance with the Anne Arundel 3.  The channe protection volume is not required as the 1 year i aF ! L. — ey il o’?_ T XS
i . ' SEE VEGETATIVE AND PLANTING SCHEDULE AND PL/‘& County Code. W post development peak .18 1.57 'CFS <r 'less thaun 2.0 CFS. CHANNEL PROTECTION  Cpy A N/A Qi<2CFS i 3 T
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3 abutting. Joints are to be staggered between rows. Water and roll or tamp sod to greater 1han 3 horizontal to 1 vertical (3:1) and fourteen days for all ather dislurbed or graded areason O down strea flooding. . ., | EXTREME FLOOD Qr NA N/A TICAL OUTFALL ; Fs J i b X 7\ ?\
} insure positive root contact with the soil. All slopes steeper than 3:1, as shown, are t¢ et the project site.  Temporary stabilization of the surface of perimeter controls, dikes, swales, dilches, - i = IHDRE. | sa . - l é i‘ X .
I L . ' A . 6 X TUT“’L e F ’TO e ; and perimeler slopes may be allowed at the discretion of the sediment control inspeclor. i e EE AL 7T —-037 4-TH20 r 1 N, " k
District Details and Speciﬁéaiions for Vegetative Establishment Continued: b 0o 4. 'fhe}\scdimcm control approvals on this plan cxiend enly to arcas and practices identified as proposed STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLANTING SCHEDULEZ 4,.\‘ 161 8 i ; L'ﬂ “ 1 i ‘.L.L \\
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3 be permanently sodded or protected with an approved erosion control netting. srom comiplying with Federal, State or County requirements appertaining Lo environmenlal issugs. 2057 SF BUFFER PLANTING L H Lun ¢ + : I “.\‘ % '
e Additional watering for establishment may be requirad. Sod is not to be installed on 6. The developer must request that the Sediment Control Inspector approve work completed ‘in . [} % : shep : 5 g .
4 frozen ground. Sod shall not be transplanted;when moisture content (dry or wet) «ccordance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan, the grading or building permit, and S SHRUB SIZE - SPACING QUANTITY SF YIELD 3 < ‘. = 1o P : " i I ’ g
§ and/or extreme temperaturc may adversely affeet its survival. In the absencciof the ordinance. . g A ] ! . 1 ¥’ i » R H (f— _'gﬂ...-" ! L -
? 4 W' 1 - by stablisl Rl - d 7. All malerial shall be taken 1o a site with an approved'scdiment and crosion control plan. BLACK CHOKEBERRY 2 HT 41 OC 20 700 SF 7 - \ { 2 p— . : l + N,
i adequate rainfall, irrigation should be perfornicd to ensure establishment of sod. 8. On all sites with disturbed areas in excess of two acres, approval of the sediment and erosion control | ARONIA MELIANOCARPA i !a— {“‘ "'b ‘_\1. [ ] g L_L.I_JE.L A — 1 : v
inspector shall be required on completion of installation of perimeter crosion and sediment controls, ' 4 -y | - I v “
3. Mining Operations: but betore proceeding with any other earth disturbance or grading. This will require first phase HIGH TIDE BUSH 20 HT. 5t OC 20 700 SF F) L ‘\‘ 1] o i s JI 1.5 LOAMY SAND-SM
inspections.  Other building or grading inspection approvals may nol be authorized until the initial HALA . -~ 4 # 1 - —— o i - Fe : P
pproval by the sediment and erosi trol ins (p is give BACCHARIS IMIFOLIA ; t o ih Soaeaim i -3 IJ ; 1 4.5 CLAY-C
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v CONSULTANT'S CERTIFICATION

"The Developer's plan to contol silt_and_crosion is adequate to contain the silt_and
erosion_on the property_covered. by the plan. 1 certify that this plan of drosion and
sediment control represents a practical and workable plan based on my personal
knowledge of this site, and was prepared in aceordance with the requirements of the
Annc Arundel Soil Conservation District Plan Submittal Guidelines and the current
Marylind Standards and  Specifications for Sediment and Erosion Control. J».‘ﬂﬁ\'{;',
reviewed this erosion and sediment control plan with the owner/developer. A X
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400 Beath Road i
—ARNOLD, MARYIAND' 21017

LEGEND

86— — — — EXISTING GRADE
5 {a} PROPOSED GRADE
| === see 10D s meme LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
|Kw—Aar——Apwr— SILT FENCE —Recincoleew
BEXXSX! STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENT.

\/
M TEMP. STOCKPILE AREA

Street Address

NTW

T T
e RS

NTW 25" BuFFeR

Tex ma%é"l Block \3 Parcel 734
Zoning W -S

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

Front: 2%
Side/Combined 7 [2 0

Rear: 2.0

. Predominant Soil Type: OEA.S,SuAsvgak UREAY LaND
. Total area of site: ol Prex
Proposed disturbed area:

. Setbacks — 1

= 2. Clear only for the SCE and install SCE, then flag entire LOD. BNy s
... Total woodland on site: gfl;f 3. Clear only for phase one sediment controls to install pgoposeirgidﬁ AR 20
ari.ng' and utilities and install all necessary RSF for road and stockpiles. .
3 Proposed.a Soodieap. clre ry C 4. AA county inspector and project engineer to approve phase one 'SBC E
' 9 Propoaed woodland replmm: installation and LOD stakeout. a .
10. Net woodland losa: h’iﬁ% S Construct road and sewer, stabilizing disturbed area daily.
11. Impervious area: ] & Base pave road and install side swales as per road pl.an.i, 3 k3
: P ? 2lv gtabiiize: s With inspectors approval clear for SEC and flag LOD and install sawme . 4
12. Area to vegetatively e: $¢t for house construction on lets &, B & C. i, i
13. Cut: o0 CY. Fill \o0 CY. 8. After inspectors approval construct housisbg?sh?xgpﬁ ggg:.backfl- ]
FEMA . 2 Y house foundations and stabilize as per stabilization s 't &
i pate Map.z‘«\ooog Sex L—D[ ) or. Clgrlnlgfetcemhousef: and well¢ and sever, final pave road. :
z"one:A il (EL-X) ) Q-Cl G 10. Final grade and stabilize as per plan and details. i
16. This lot / is not in the 100 year ﬂQOdg}ahL "“ 1. Constuct SWM plantings and perform all final cleanup. o
w 16. T from: SVRVEK ASSD L + MMLLER WESHC. 12. With inspectors approval remove SEC for site.

vate sewer Public /Private water>

72&1 @%ﬁ’)deed \b14¢ /<8
Critical Area Lva «+Rc A

o & o ¢

ost
./l

. Ffinal grade, seed and mulch — 2 days
g Remove SEC measures after County approval — 1 day

Conduct a Pre—construction meeting. Noify the Department of Inspections
and Permits at least 48 hours before commencing work at (410)—222-7780.
Work may not commence until the psrmittee or the responsible personnel have

met on site with the sediment and erosion control inspector fo review the approved plans.

| ENVIRONMENTAL
| SERVICES, INC.

| 400 BEACH ROAD
JARNOLD, MARYLAND 210
410-544-7626
FAX 410-544—5361

PART BAY VIEW| SEWER TOTAL
ITEM LOT A |LOT B |LOT C |LOT 58,9/ DRIVE |OFF SITE/ SITE
(SQUARE FEET) _ Al S O ¢

TOTAL AREA OF SITE | 12000]| 10000 12000| 2512 + | 4200 + | 1425 42140
TTDISTURBED AREA 22 g T A LV T 3450 665 122737
- WOODLAND AREA 4000 ] 1000 | 4000 | 2512 1800 0 13312
WOODLAND CLEARING 1000 T T L S 1800 0 5937
WOODLAND REPLANTING| 1000 ety SO S S S PSR S o ¢ T
. IMPERVIOUS AREA 2626 | 2220 | 2686 | 1330 2424 | 0. |mn286

_PERGENTACE 231 .8%1 22 .2%] 22.4%] 53.0% TR R

|___BEVISED |
__DATE | BY

District Official

Date

AASCD # S79-p0

SMALL POND #

Reviewed for technical adequecy by
USDA, Natural Resources Conservation Service
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